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Best FRANDs Forever?
Standard-Setting Antitrust Enforcement in the

United States and the European Union
B Y C H R I S T O P H E R B . H O C K E T T A N D R O S A N N A G . L I P S C O M B

AN T I T R U S T T R E A T M E N T O F
conduct in the standard-setting context has long
been an important and controversial topic at the
intersection of intellectual property and antitrust
law. Recent developments in the United States

and Europe highlight differences in the treatment of stan-
dard-setting conduct between these jurisdictions, particular-
ly patent “hold ups,” and suggest that new enforcement ini-
tiatives in this area are likely to emerge soon.

In the United States, conflicting appellate decisions relat-
ing to standards setting have clouded the law and raised
uncertainty about the future course of both private and pub-
lic enforcement. However, changes in leadership at both the
Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice and the Fed-
eral Trade Commission are likely to result in increased actions
to address hold-up behavior by owners of industry standard-
essential patents. For example, although the FTC suffered a
significant loss recently in Rambus, it is openly contemplat-
ing a more ambitious and expansive use of Section 5 of the
FTC Act—decoupled from Sherman Act Section 2 allega-
tions—to pursue claims against standard-setting abuses.

Across the Atlantic, the European Commission has taken
up several antitrust matters in which standard-setting con-
duct plays a central role. Like recent U.S. cases, these matters
focus primarily on hold-up behavior. One such matter
involving Rambus—which raises claims similar to those that
the D.C. Circuit dismissed under U.S. law—is on the verge
of a settlement that would limit the royalties Rambus could
charge for licenses to certain patents. The Commission’s
analysis and enforcement decisions in these matters—more
of which are expected soon—will shed significant light on the
future direction of EU law and its enforcement policies in this
area.

Where is standard-setting antitrust law headed? Will U.S.
and EU thinking about standard setting converge or diverge
in the coming years? Whatever the answers to these questions,
one thing is certain: because standard-setting activities—and

the standards themselves—are increasingly global, practi-
tioners and companies must pay greater attention to the laws
and enforcement approaches that apply to them in different
jurisdictions. This is true not only for those directly involved
in the standard-setting process, but also for any potential
licensees and licensors of intellectual property essential to
standards.

In this article, we describe recent history and develop-
ments in the standard-setting area in the United States and
the European Union, compare the laws of both jurisdictions,
and conclude with some predictions about future enforce-
ment directions and priorities in the two regimes.

The Antitrust Framework
Standard setting fosters innovation and enhances competition
by ensuring that products from multiple manufacturers are
compatible and interoperable. However, standard-setting
activities can also raise anticompetitive concerns. According
to former FTC Chairman Deborah Majoras, “[t]he most
dangerous” of them “is the potential that a standard-setting
effort will be used as a mechanism for competitors to fix
prices, allocate markets, or boycott a competing firm or tech-
nology.”1 This type of collusive conduct may give rise to lia-
bility under Section 1 of the Sherman Act in the United
States and Article 81 of the EC Treaty in the European Union.

Alleged collusion, however, has not been the primary
focus of recent cases or enforcement proceedings. Instead,
a different but related issue has dominated on both sides of
the Atlantic—patent hold up. The classic hold-up scenario
arises when a holder of intellectual property rights involved
in a standard-setting process conceals or fails to disclose the
existence of patents essential to a potential standard or mis-
represents the terms on which it will license those patents.
After the standard is adopted by the standards organization
and widely implemented, the patent holder comes forward
to demand exorbitant royalties.2 To the extent that indus-
try participants face high switching costs to a competing
technology (which may have been bypassed in the stan-
dard-setting process), the patent owner’s deceptive conduct
creates market power and the ability to extract artificially
high royalties.
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could not prove that the SSO would have chosen a technol-
ogy not covered by Rambus’s patents in the absence of the
alleged deception, Rambus could not be held liable under
Section 2.7 However, the court left open at least the theoret-
ical possibility that Rambus’s conduct violated Section 5.8

QU A LCO M M. The FTC’s complaint in Rambus alleged a
deception or failure to disclose an essential patent and patent
applications. Section 2 liability, however, may also arise where
patents are disclosed but the patent holder fails to meet an
express obligation to license on reasonable terms. Broadcom
v. Qualcomm 9 is the most important recent decision on this
subject. In Qualcomm, Broadcom alleged that an SSO incor-
porated Qualcomm’s patented technology into a mobile
telecommunications standard in reliance on Qualcomm’s
commitment to license that technology on fair, reasonable,
and nondiscriminatory (FRAND) terms, but that Qual-
comm subsequently demanded royalties in excess of FRAND
from its competitors and from customers using chipsets not
manufactured by Qualcomm. On appeal, the Third Circuit
found that Broadcom’s allegations stated a claim for unlaw-
ful monopolization under Section 2.

In Rambus, the D.C. Circuit attempted to distinguish the
Third Circuit’s decision in Qualcomm, which addressed sim-
ilar facts on a motion to dismiss. The D.C. Circuit noted
that, “[t]o the extent that the [Qualcomm] ruling . . . rested
on the argument that deceit lured the SSO away” from alter-
native technologies, it was based on cognizable competitive
harm.10 However, the D.C. Circuit also noted that, to the
extent that Qualcomm rested on alleged deceit that had the
effect merely of raising a monopolist’s prices, the decision was
inconsistent with controlling Supreme Court precedent.11

Thus, there appears to be some tension between the positions
of the Third and D.C. Circuits on this issue.

Private plaintiffs will certainly cite Qualcomm as a coun-
terpoint to Rambus to support antitrust claims in patent
hold-up cases. However, Qualcomm may not help the FTC.
As a practical matter, parties found liable by the FTC in
hold-up cases will likely choose to appeal to the D.C. Circuit
because of Rambus. Therefore, unless and until the Supreme
Court takes up the issue of patent hold ups, Rambus seems
likely to constrain the FTC’s ability to use Section 2 of the
Sherman Act to address such cases. Indeed, as noted recent-
ly by FTC Chairman Jon Leibowitz, it is often “very diffi-

Because hold-up conduct is generally unilateral, antitrust
challenges to it have arisen primarily under Section 2 of the
Sherman Act, Section 5 of the FTC Act, and Article 82 of the
EC Treaty. Below we address specific elements of those
claims, and some important differences between them.

Standard Setting Hold-Up Claims in the United States
In the United States, alleged patent hold ups (also called
“patent ambushes”) have been challenged recently both by
private parties and the FTC, the federal enforcement agency
most active in this area over the past decade. Private chal-
lenges to hold-up behavior have proceeded primarily under
Section 2, and the FTC has brought claims under theories of
liability predicated upon both Section 2 and Section 5 of the
FTC Act.3

Monopolization Under Section 2 Theories of Liability.
UN O C A L. In March 2003, the FTC voted unanimously to
issue an administrative complaint charging Unocal with
wrongful acquisition of monopoly power, attempted monop-
olization, and unreasonable restraint of trade. The FTC’s
complaint alleged that Unocal manipulated the standard-
setting process of the California Air Resources Board by
persuading it to adopt certain standards for summertime
reformulated gasoline while surreptitiously pursuing and
eventually obtaining patents that substantially overlapped
with those standards. The FTC sought injunctive relief pre-
venting Unocal from enforcing its patents. In 2005, as a
condition to its proposed merger with Chevron Corporation,
Unocal entered into a consent order agreeing not to enforce
the patents at issue.4

RA M B U S. The Supreme Court’s recent denial of certiorari
in Rambus, Inc. v. FTC 5 was, for the FTC, a disappointing
end to a case that it had pursued for more than five years. In
2006, the FTC found Rambus liable under Section 2 of the
Sherman Act (as embraced by Section 5 of the FTC Act), for
failing to disclose pending patent applications to members of
a standard-setting organization (SSO), as part of an alleged
course of conduct intended to monopolize markets for com-
puter memory technologies included in the standard.6 The
D.C. Circuit reversed on appeal, finding that Rambus did
not violate Section 2. The FTC and the D.C. Circuit took
different views on the proper causation standard. The FTC
found that if Rambus had not engaged in deceptive conduct
before the SSO, then one of two scenarios would have played
out: (1) the SSO would have selected an alternative nonpro-
prietary technology instead of a solution that embodied
Rambus’s patents; or (2) the SSO would still have chosen
Rambus’s technology (presumably because it was superior to
the alternatives), but the SSO would have obtained a com-
mitment from Rambus to license its technology on reason-
able and nondiscriminatory (RAND) terms. In the FTC’s
view, Rambus could be held liable in either scenario. In the
D.C. Circuit’s view, Rambus could only be held liable in the
first scenario. The D.C. Circuit held that, because the FTC
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cult—and Rambus is a perfect example of this—to win uni-
lateral conduct cases even when the evidence is strong.”12

Accordingly, Chairman Leibowitz has recently advocated
using the FTC’s powers under Section 5, which, in his
words, go “beyond the antitrust laws,” to curb hold-up
behavior.13

Theories of Liability Unique to Section 5 of the FTC Act.
D E L L . Dell Computer Corp.14 marked one of the first
instances of the FTC’s willingness to use its broad powers
under Section 5 to condemn anticompetitive behavior in the
standard-setting context. In that case, the FTC alleged that
Dell had certified to an SSO that it had no patent rights in
the design standard for a VL-bus, a mechanism that transfers
data from a computer’s central processing unit to its periph-
eral components. Following the SSO’s adoption of the stan-
dard, Dell sought to enforce a patent that it owned for a key
design feature of the standard against firms planning to fol-
low the standard. In its complaint, the FTC explicitly alleged
only unfair competition under Section 5, but in its decision
(issued upon entering into a settlement agreement), it also
suggested that Dell may have obtained monopoly power
through this conduct. Then-Commissioner Mary Azcuenaga
took issue with the majority’s failure to clearly articulate
whether its case against Dell was based on a Section 2
monopolization theory or a broader unfair-competition claim
under Section 5.15

N-DATA. Negotiated Data Solutions, LLC 16 is the most
recent example of FTC enforcement in this area and represents
the most expansive use of Section 5 to date. In N-Data, the
FTC alleged that the National Semiconductor Corporation
agreed, as a member of an SSO working group, to license its
technology to any party for the purpose of making and using
products implementing a new standard for Fast Ethernet tech-
nology. The license price was nominal: a one-time fee of
$1,000. National thereafter assigned the relevant patents to a
third party who, in turn, assigned them to N-Data. N-Data
then allegedly reneged on National’s commitment to license
the relevant patents for $1,000, and threatened litigation
against those who refused to pay N-Data’s higher royalty
demands.

The FTC brought a complaint (contemporaneously re-
solved by a settlement decree) against N-Data under Section
5.17 Unlike in the prior actions against Dell, Unocal, and
Rambus, the FTC did not claim that anyone involved had
engaged in deceptive conduct during the standard-setting
process. Nor did the FTC claim that N-Data’s conduct con-
stituted a violation of Section 2 or was otherwise exclusion-
ary. The Commission vote in N-Data was split 3–2, with
then-Commissioner Leibowitz and Commissioners Rosch
and Harbour in the majority. Then-Chairman Majoras and
Commissioner Kovacic both dissented. The decision to pro-
ceed with a Section 5 claim that was not tethered to a
Sherman Act violation proved to be controversial.18

Collectively, Dell, N-Data, Unocal, Rambus, and Qual-
comm raise at least two important questions that are relevant

to a substantive comparison of the U.S. and EU approaches
to hold up. The first question is whether deception before an
SSO during the standard-setting process is required to estab-
lish liability. The second question is whether the exclusion of
competitors is required under Section 5 and, more general-
ly, whether Section 5 can be used to address conduct outside
the scope of Section 2.

As to the first question, after N-Data it appears, at least
in the view of the FTC, that deception before an SSO is not
required to establish liability for patent hold up under Section
5. Indeed, participation in the standard-setting process may
not even be required. In the sharply divided decision in
N-Data, then-Chairman Majoras argued in her dissent that,
unlike the defendants in Dell, Unocal, and Rambus, neither
N-Data nor its predecessors engaged in any deceptive con-
duct. Nonetheless, the majority found that N-Data had vio-
lated Section 5.

Moreover, scholarly commentary by Carl Shapiro and
Joseph Farrell—who have been named to head the econom-
ics branches of the DOJ and the FTC, respectively—suggests
that “the pure economics” of a hold-up scenario “are largely
unaffected by whether or not guile is involved . . . .”19 Thus,
“the [Shapiro and Farrell] scholarly commentary and the
N-Data Majority Statement favor a rule that would represent
an important deviation from prior patent hold up enforce-
ment actions like Dell, Unocal, and Rambus, and the Third
Circuit’s decision in Broadcom, each of which required decep-
tion as a precondition for antitrust liability.”20

In partial response to the second question as to whether
exclusion is (or should be) required, Shapiro and Farrell also
note that deception is not necessarily harmless even where the
technology at issue is superior to the alternatives and might
have been incorporated into the standard in the absence of
deception. First, they argue that “deception undermines the
process of technology competition as a means of selecting the
best technology at a competitive price and, thus, is antithet-
ical to antitrust policy, even if, after the market test is sub-
verted, there are other reasons to hope that the best technol-
ogy was adopted.”21 Second, they claim that “deception
typically enriches the deceptive party at the expense of oth-
ers, even if it does not alter the technology that is selected for
the standard.”22 Given the prominent roles that Shapiro and
Farrell have recently assumed at the DOJ and the FTC, their
views on deceptive conduct before an SSO may well influence
future enforcement trends,23 although such claims would
likely be based solely on Section 5.

The FTC appears to be moving toward finding liability
absent exclusion under Section 5. In Rambus, then-Commis-
sioner Leibowitz made the case for an expansive use of the
FTC’s Section 5 powers in the standard-setting context. He
maintained that conduct may violate Section 5 even if the
FTC does not show actual competitive harm (an essential ele-
ment under Section 2) so long as the FTC shows “sufficient
anticompetitive attributes” such as “oppressiveness, lack of an
independent business justification, anticompetitive intent,
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Enforcement by the European Commission.
RAMBUS. In August 2007, the EC confirmed that it had sent
a Statement of Objections to Rambus based on a preliminary
finding that it had breached Article 82 by seeking unrea-
sonable royalties for use of certain patents related to com-
puter memory chips.36 The EC stated that, in the first
instance, “by not disclosing the existence of the patents
which it later claimed were relevant to the adopted stan-
dard,” Rambus may have committed a form of “patent
ambush.”37 These allegations closely track those at issue in
the D.C. Circuit’s decision in Rambus. The European com-
plaint, however, alleged further that, “by subsequently claim-
ing unreasonable royalties for the use of those relevant
patents,” Rambus may have breached Article 82.38 Rambus
recently announced that it has reached a tentative settle-
ment with European regulators in connection with these
allegations. Under the terms of the proposed settlement,
Rambus agreed that it will stop charging royalties on licens-
es for technology from the 1990s and will cap its royalty
rates on licenses for more recent technologies. In exchange,
Rambus would not pay a fine and the EC would not find it
liable for any wrongdoing.39

BROADCOM. In 2005, Broadcom, Ericsson, NEC, Nokia,
Panasonic Mobile Communications, and Texas Instruments
each lodged complaints with the EC against Qualcomm
which holds certain essential patents in the standard for
mobile telephones. The complaints allege that Qualcomm
breached Article 82 by refusing to license its patents to com-
peting chipset manufacturers in the downstream market on
FRAND terms in contravention of its obligations to an inter-
national standard-setting body.40 The complaints further
allege that Qualcomm has offered “lower royalty rates to
handset customers who buy chipsets exclusively from Qual-
comm.”41 In October 2007, the EC opened a formal
antitrust proceeding against Qualcomm.42

RO B E RT BO S C H GM BH. A separate action implicating
Robert Bosch GmbH and Nokia is also presently unfolding
before the EC. The issue arose in December 2006 when
Nokia filed an action in Mannheim, Germany, for a decla-
ration that Robert Bosch GmbH was obligated to honor its
agreement to grant Nokia a license on FRAND terms.43

Bosch’s patent portfolio was sold to IPCom, and IPCom was
joined to the action.44 After a series of related counterclaims
and countersuits, Nokia filed a formal complaint with the EC
against IPCom for its purported anticompetitive conduct
under Article 82.45 The EC is considering whether to launch
a formal investigation.

U.S. and EU Approaches Under Section 2
and Article 82
Competition jurisprudence in the standard-setting context in
the European Union is still developing. However, critical
differences in the U.S. and EU approaches under Section 2
and Article 82 are likely to emerge because of the unique ways
that each statute operates.

predation, collusion, deceit, a tendency to impair competi-
tion.”24 He also urged that future FTC enforcement efforts
consider that “the framers of the FTC Act gave the Agency a
mandate—one unique to the Commission—to use Section
5 to supplement and bolster the antitrust laws by providing,
in essence, a jurisdictional ‘penumbra’ around them.”25

Similarly, Commissioner Rosch has expressly indicated
that he did not see an “exclusionary act or practice” under the
facts of N-Data.26 Commissioner Rosch nonetheless voted in
favor of finding N-Data liable under Section 5, as did Com-
missioner Pamela Jones Harbour. Commissioner Rosch has
also stated that standard setting is a context in which Section
5-only claims may be especially appropriate.27

On balance, the FTC Commissioners, with Chairman
Leibowitz leading the charge, appear to be moving toward an
expansion of Section 5 enforcement against hold-up con-
duct that may be beyond the traditional reach of the Sherman
Act.28 If so, it will be interesting to see how the FTC attempts
to overcome or distinguish the series of 1980s appellate deci-
sions that rejected the FTC’s invocation of Section 5 claims
outside the context of a Sherman Act violation.29 The forth-
coming report on the FTC’s Section 5 hearings may provide
the most useful guidance on the future of enforcement pro-
ceedings by the FTC.30

Standard Setting Hold-Up Claims in the EU
The European Commission has yet to decide formally whether
patent hold up constitutes an infringement of EU competition
law. Nor is there any European court jurisprudence directly on
point. However, the EC is currently in the midst of several
investigations involving hold up. The bedrock for the analy-
sis of these claims is Article 82, which has thus far been the pri-
mary, though not exclusive, vehicle for addressing hold-up
cases in the European Union.

Article 82. Article 82 prohibits the “abuse by one or more
undertakings of a dominant position.”31 A firm is considered
to hold a dominant position if it has sufficient economic
strength “to behave to an appreciable extent independently of
its competitors, customers and ultimately of its consumers.”32

In the European Union, as in the United States, the existence
of an intellectual property right, such as a patent, does not
automatically render the patent holder dominant.33 More-
over, a dominant position, alone, and efforts undertaken by
firms to acquire a dominant position, are also not proscribed
by Article 82.34 The prohibitions of Article 82 are triggered
only after a firm’s dominance within a relevant market is
established.

Article 82 proscribes two types of conduct by dominant
firms—“exploitative” abuses and “exclusionary” abuses.
While the two sometimes go hand in hand, “exploitative”
abuses, such as excessive pricing, may be deemed to violate
Article 82 even in the absence of exclusionary conduct.35 In
the specific context of a patent hold up, claims of abusive
behavior under Article 82 are likely to pertain to excessive
royalties, unfair licensing conditions, or refusals to license.
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Article 82, Section 2 is concerned with the unlawful acqui-
sition of monopoly power. The D.C. Circuit’s decision in
Rambus acknowledges that deceptive conduct by a patent
holder during the standard-setting process, in the form of
failure to disclose patents, could lead to liability under
Section 2 if it has the tendency to exclude rivals. Similarly,
Qualcomm teaches that deception in the form of a false
promise to an SSO also may give rise to liability under
Section 2 if the conduct is deemed exclusionary—although,
as noted, it is unclear whether a false promise leading to
higher prices without exclusion is sufficient to state a Section
2 claim.

Liability for Negligent or Inadvertent Failure to Dis-
close—the Role of Intent. The extent to which negligent or
inadvertent failure to disclose patents during the standard-
setting process gives rise to liability under U.S. and EU law
may be another source of potential divergence between the
two regimes. The consent order issued in connection with
Dell, for instance, elicited concerns that a firm could risk lia-
bility by negligently or inadvertently failing to disclose
patents or patent applications before an SSO. Indeed, Com-
missioner Azcuenaga’s dissent in Dell criticized the majority
for proscribing Dell’s conduct without indicating whether
Dell engaged in any “knowing or intentional misrepresenta-
tion” in the standard-setting process.53 In Rambus, the FTC
laid these fears to rest (at least with respect to Section 2 lia-
bility) by confirming that only firms that act “willfully, as
opposed to inadvertently or even negligently” may be held
liable under Section 2.54

It remains to be seen whether the intent of the patent
holder will play a role in the EC’s analysis of patent hold up
under Article 82. From a theoretical perspective, however, it
should be irrelevant to the analysis. Intent is not expressly a
substantive element of an Article 82 violation.55 But more
fundamentally, as noted, the acquisition of a dominant posi-
tion is not a violation of Article 82. The mental state of a
patent holder during the negotiation of a standard implicat-
ing the patent holder’s technology would seem relevant only
in the context of the acquisition of dominance, and not in its
exploitation or abuse. Accordingly, any inquiry into the
intent of a party before an SSO is likely to be one step
removed from the Article 82 analysis.

Convergence of Transatlantic Trends Through
Section 5
In a recent interview, FTC Commissioner J. Thomas Rosch
indicated that “convergence” of transatlantic trends in antitrust

Excessive Pricing by a Monopolist—The Exclusion
Requirement. Under Article 82(a), a dominant firm that
simply imposes “unfair purchase or selling prices or other
unfair trading conditions” may be subject to liability.46 This
provision could be used to regulate the level of royalties
charged by essential patent holders—even in the absence of
exclusionary conduct by the patent holder.47 In its public
statements regarding the Qualcomm matter, for instance, the
EC noted that “[i]n the context of standardization, a finding
of exploitative practices by Qualcomm in the WCDMA
licensing market contrary to Article 82 of the EC Treaty may
depend on whether the licensing terms imposed by Qual-
comm are in breach of its FRAND commitment.”48 In short,
excessive royalty demands by a dominant firm may be deemed
to contravene Article 82 in the absence of the exclusion of
rivals.

By contrast, merely demanding “excessive” royalty pay-
ments for a standards-essential patent license would not con-
stitute a violation of Section 2 absent some form of exclu-
sionary conduct. As the court held in Rambus, “an otherwise
lawful monopolist’s use of deception simply to obtain high-
er prices normally has no particular tendency to exclude
rivals and thus to diminish competition.”49 Without some
kind of “exclusion,” no liability under Section 2 will lie.50

Deceptive Conduct in the Standard-Setting Process—
Acquisition of Monopoly Power. Deceptive conduct by a
non-dominant firm during the standard-setting process
that merely allows a patent holder to obtain market power is
not likely actionable under Article 82. This conduct may,
however, contravene Section 2 if it is deemed exclusionary.
Magdalena Brenning, a representative of the European Com-
mission’s DG Competition, noted to an American Bar Asso-
ciation International Roundtable:

As for Article 82, one must recall that unlike U.S. law, lia-
bility arises only for abuse of dominance, not anticompeti-
tive creation thereof. Showing abuse may be problematic in
a patent ambush context . . . . To demonstrate this point:
where a non-dominant SSO member intentionally conceals
a patent that reads on the ultimate standard, and thereby
becomes dominant as a result, [it] is difficult to say liability
arises under Article 82. Similarly, the subsequent assertion of
IP rights against other members of the SSO may not consti-
tute abuse of dominance, since the patent itself was proper-
ly granted in the first place. The only apparent area for
Article 82 liability might arise if the IP holder applies unfair
license terms, engages in excessive pricing or refuses to license
in order to monopolize a downstream market.51

This reading of Article 82 is consistent with the Statement
of Objections that the Commission sent to Rambus. In its
Statement of Objections, the Commission did not purport to
condemn Rambus for its deception before the SSO. Instead,
it stated that “by subsequently [i.e., after the patent ambush]
claiming unreasonable royalties for the use of those relevant
patents,” Rambus may have breached Article 82.52

Under Section 2, however, deceptive conduct in the stan-
dard-setting process may give rise to liability because, unlike
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analysis. In sum, under both Article 82 and Section 5, decep-
tive conduct before an SSO may be unnecessary to establish
liability.

Convergence in Enforcement Trends. The United States
may move closer to the EU model as antitrust enforcement
actions brought by the government in this area increase. In
particular, we are likely to see more claims brought under
Section 5 of the FTC Act, without Sherman Act violations
accompanying them. Despite the FTC’s setback in Rambus,
Chairman Leibowitz vowed that the FTC “would continue
to make standard-setting and monopolization cases a prior-
ity.”58 Moreover, Chairman Leibowitz has recently confirmed
his willingness to use Section 5 of the FTC Act as a tool for
curbing anticompetitive behavior in the standard-setting con-
text for activities that would not otherwise violate the
Sherman Act.59

Similarly, there may be an increase in private enforcement
of competition laws in the European Union in a movement
toward the U.S. model. In 2008, the EC released a White
Paper signaling a commitment to fostering private enforce-
ment of competition laws in Europe. The White Paper seeks
to encourage private enforcement of damages actions for vio-
lations of Articles 81 and 82 in member states, without
encouraging the perceived excesses of private litigation in
the United States.60 While the process towards formal leg-
islative change is likely to be slow, these developments sug-
gest that we are likely to see an increase in EU private enforce-
ment actions in the standard-setting context in the years to
come.�

jurisprudence was “impossible in the immediate future.”56

Given the different cultures, histories, economic conditions,
and antitrust statutes in the United States and the European
Union, it comes as no surprise that Commissioner Rosch does
not anticipate wholesale substantive convergence anytime
soon. Nonetheless, the expansive use of Section 5 in the United
States in recent hold-up cases may lay the framework for con-
vergence with the European Union in certain areas of sub-
stantive competition analysis, as well as in enforcement trends.

Substantive Convergence. Exclusion of rivals is an
express requirement to establish liability under Section 2.
After N-Data, and given the recent pronouncements made
by Chairman Leibowitz and Commissioner Rosch, howev-
er, it is unclear whether exclusion of rivals in a hold-up sce-
nario will be required to establish liability under Section
5.57 In the European Union, “exploitative” abuses likewise
may not require a showing of exclusion. Practitioners should
take heed: a firm may be held accountable under Article 82
in the European Union and under Section 5 in the United
States for hold up even if its behavior does not have the effect
of foreclosing rivals.

In addition, the FTC’s pronouncements in N-Data indi-
cate that deceptive conduct by a patent holder during the
standard-setting process may not be necessary to establish lia-
bility under Section 5. Indeed, under N-Data, even parties
who do not participate in the standard-setting process can be
held accountable. Because Article 82 jurisprudence is uncon-
cerned with the acquisition of a dominant position, the men-
tal state of the patent holder is also likely irrelevant to the
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